tangible book value divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2020. Our historical net tangible book value as of June 30, 2020 was $8.9
million, or $0.31 per share of common stock.

As adjusted net book value is our net tangible book value, plus the effect of the sale of 3,200,000 shares of common stock at the offering price of $1.145 per share and

Pre-Funded Warrants to purchase up to 5,533,625 shares of common stock at the offering price of 1.144 per Pre-Funded Warrant in this offering, assuming the exercise in full of
the Pre-Funded Warrants at the exercise price of $0.001 per share of common stock, and after deducting placement agent fees and estimated expenses payable by us. Our as
adjusted net book value as of June 30, 2020 would have been approximately $18.0 million, or $0.48 per share. This amount represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net
tangible book value of $0.17 per share to our existing stockholders, and an immediate dilution of $0.67 per share to new investors participating in this offering. Dilution per
share to new investors is determined by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the public offering price per share paid by new
investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Effective public offering price per share   $ 1.145
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2020  $ 0.31
Increase in net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2020, attributable to new investors  $ 0.17
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2020, after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.48
Dilution of as adjusted net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 0.67

The above discussion and table are based on 28,857,073 shares of common stock outstanding on June 30, 2020 and excludes:

 ● 4,505,845 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options issued under our equity incentive plan as of June 30, 2020, with a
weighted average exercise price of $3.34 per share;

 ● 399,757 shares of our common stock subject to outstanding restricted stock units issued under our 2016 Equity Incentive Plan as of June 30, 2020;

 ● 627,065 additional shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2016 Equity Incentive Plan as of June 30, 2020;